

No. 14-350

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASS'N OF AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.;
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA,
PETITIONERS,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH &
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO THE
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel (202) 355-9452
Fax (202) 318-2254
Email lj@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i
Table of Authorities..... ii
Petitioners’ Reply 1
Restatement of the Case 1
I. Jurisdiction Exists for the POMS Count 2
II. The PECOS Count Is Not Moot..... 5
III. The Individual Mandate Violates the Takings
 Clause..... 8
Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	4
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Reprod. Law v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Exchange Nat'l Bank v. Daniels</i> , 768 F.2d 140 (7th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	4
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	4
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1-3
<i>Hayes v. Philadelphia Transp. Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 522 (3d Cir. 1963)	5
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Keeling</i> , 360 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1966).....	6

<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013).....	9
<i>Kulkarni v. Alexander</i> , 662 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	3
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Muhs v. River Rats, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (S.D. Ga. 2008).....	5
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Pub. Schs</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2, 8-9, 12
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 219 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976).....	3-4
<i>Save Lake Washington v. Frank</i> , 641 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Seale v. INS</i> , 323 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Sec’y of Navy v. Avrech</i> , 418 U.S. 676 (1974).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5

<i>Sissel v. HHS</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7-8
<i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 (4 Otto) U.S. 260 (1877)	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3-4
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	10
<i>U.S. v. Ortiz</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 9461, 2007 WL 1223991 (5th Cir. Apr. 25, 2007)	3
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	9
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 1	2, 7
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3	8
U.S. CONST. amend. V	9, 12
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 3.....	
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	
U.S. CONST. amend. XVI	12
26 U.S.C. §5000A.....	2, 8-12
26 U.S.C. §7421(a)	8
28 U.S.C. §1653	6
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. §§1395-1395kkk-1	1-2, 6-7
42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

Rules, Regulations and Orders

FED. R. CIV. P. 15..... 5-7
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)..... 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)(2) 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)..... 5

Other Authorities

Catherine Rampell, *Mr. Health Care Mandate*,
N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 29, 2012, at B1 10
James Taranto, *The Honest Man: In praise of
Jonathan Gruber*, WALL ST. J., Nov. 12, 2014 ... 10
